A0PI24

(Requestor's Name)

(Address}

{Address)

(CitylState/Zip/Phone #)

[] Pcx-ue [] war [] maL

(Business Entity Name)

(Docurnent Nurnber)

Certified Copies Certificates of Status

Special instructions to Filing Officer:

Office Use Only

AR AL

900355690959

1204 20 -1 02—

#4507 50
—~
=
.
Lhaan }
.
]
- v d
- P
2
'

CfVWmeJ

JAN 22 700
| ALBRITTON




':}_,

THIRTY-FIFTH AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE
AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
HILLTOP APARTMENTS, LTD.

THIS THIRTY-FIFTH AMENDMENT to AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE
AND AGREEMENT OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, amending that certain Amended and
Restated Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership dated October 29, 1979, and
amended as of February 15, 1980, February 29, 1980; March 13, 1980; April 13, 1980; October
1, 1986; January 1, 1990; January 1, 1994; September 30, 1994; December 31, 1997 September
30, 1998; June 29, 1999; December 21. 1999; February 15, 2000; January 1, 2002; December 31,
2001; July 1, 2004; January 1, 2006; March 31, 2007; September 30, 2007; December 31, 2007,
September 30, 2008; December 31, 2009; January 1, 2011; September 30, 2011; January 1,
2012; March 31, 2012; January 1. 2012, December 31, 2012; December 31, 2014; December 31,
2015; March 31, 2016; January 1, 2019; and July 1, 2020, and filed of record in the Oftice of the
Secretary of State, State of Florida (the “Agreement™), is made and sworn 1o as of the 1% day of
November 2020, by and among TESCO PROPERTIES, INC.. (f/k/a/ UMIC PROPERTIES,
INC.). a Tennessee corporation, having its principal offices at 2171 Judicial Drive, Suite 200,
Germantown, Tennessee 38138 (the “Administrative General Partner™); ROYAL AMERICAN
DEVELOPMENT, INC., a Florida corporation, with its principal offices at 1022 W, 23" Street,
Suite 300, Panama City, Florida 32405 (the “Developer General Partner™); THE ESTATE OF
JOSEPH F. CHAPMAN, Il (the “Withdrawing General Partner™); JPL HOLDINGS OF
TENNESSEE, LLC, with its principal oftices at 2171 Judicial Drive, Germantown, Tennessee
(the “Special Limited Partner™), and the Limited Partners whose names and addresses are
contained in the Agreement. (the “Limited Partners™).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties hereto are all the Partners of Hilltop Apartments, Ltd. which
owns and operates a 72-unit residential housing project in Madison. Florida, for families and
elderly persons of low and moderate income; and,

WHEREAS, Joseph F. Chapman, [1I passed away on December 11, 2016. At the time of
his death. Joseph F. Chapman, 11T owned a .50% general partner interest in Hilltop Apartments,
Lad..

WHEREAS, the Estate of Joseph F. Chapman, 111 wishes to transfer the .50% general
partner interest to Royal American Development, Inc. effective as of Januarv 1. 2020; and,

WHEREAS, it is the purpose of this Thirtv-Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated
Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership to transfer the .50% general partner interest of
Joseph I. Chapman, 111 to Roval American Development, Inc. effective as of January 1, 2020.
Josceph F. Chapman, [11 will cease to be a General Partner of the Partnership.



NOW, THEREFORE. in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the
parties agree as follows:

FIRST: Each General Partner and the Limited Partner holding a majority limited
partner interest hereby consents 10 the transfer of the .50% general partner interest from Joseph
¥. Chapman, III to Royval American Development, Inc. Joseph F. Chapman, 111 will cease to be a
General Partner of the Partnership.

SECOND: Royal American Development, Inc. hereby agrees to continue to be bound
by all of the terms and provisions of the Limited Partnership Agreement, as amended.

THIRD:  The requircments of the Partnership Agreement shall be deemed and are
hereby satisfied with regard 1o the transfer of the partnership interest.

FOURTH:  The Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership of Hiiliop
Apartments, Lid. 1s hereby amended to retlect the transfer from Joseph F. Chapman, Il to Royal

American Devetopment. Inc.

FIFTH:  In all other respects, the Partnership Agreement, as amended, remains the
same and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. this Thirty-Fifth Amendment to Amended and Restated
Certificate and Agreement of Limited Partnership of Hilltop Apartments, Ltd. has been executed
by the partics as of the day and year above written.

GENERAL PARTNER:

ROYAL AMERICAN DEVELOPMENT, INC.

\Wh@mam
Preside

WITHDRAWING GENERAL PARTNER:

ESTATE OF JOSEPH F. CHAPMAN, 111

Oﬁﬁmﬂ@ﬁ)%ﬁwm

Jea nette B. Chapman, Personal kepresentatlvc




GENERAL PARTNER:

TESCO PROPERTIES, INC., {/k/a UMIC Properties, Inc.

b

Larry SISSOI]
President

MAJORITY LIMITED PARTNER:

ROBINSON BAYQU, LLC

N E ) %ﬂpmw

Jedinnette B. Chapman
Its Manager




STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this QDU‘ day of November,
2020 by Joseph F. Chapman, 1V as President of Royal American Development, Inc.. a Florida
corporation, who is (\/) personally known to me or who has () produced photo identification
and who executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned and on
behalf of said entity.

SN, LAURETTAL. PIPPIN

NOTARYPUBLIG

Printed Name:
Commisston No.:
Expiring on:

Bonded Teu Bt oty Barsos

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF BAY

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me thiségﬁ day of November,
2020 by Jeannette B. Chapman, as Personal Representative of the Estate of Joseph F. Chapman,
111, and as Manager of Robison Bayou, LI.C, who is ( /) personally known to me or who has
() produced photo identification and who executed the foregoing instrument for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.

NOTARY PUBINC N Saike | LARETIAL PPN
% : Expires August 27, 2024
Printed Name; Wornd®  Bonded Ty Buspe otay Sarvins

Commission No.:
Expiring on:




STATE OF TENNESSEL
COUNTY OF SHELBY

Betore me. a Notary Public in and for said State and County, duly commissioned and
qualificd. personally appeared LARRY SISSON. with whom | am personally acquainted and
who. upon oaih. acknowledged himself to be the President of TESCO PROPERTIES, INC., a
Tennessee corporation, (f/k/a UMIC Properties. Inc.). General Partner of Filltop Apartments,
L.td.. a Florida limited partnership. and thai he, as such President, being authorized so to do.
exeeuted the foregoing instrument tor the purposces therein contained by signing the name of the
corporation by himscllas President.

1 De(.\‘? {148 b'( l/

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL, thisthe 3% day of Nevember,

2020.
71 M’w

/Notary Public sT!\TE

i SSE

-\-g-\‘.ﬂ

My commission expires: ﬂ\wj 4R, - C‘;\l/’
o / /
pUBU SN

gy Uz

——m



